THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ELLIOT LAKE

BY-LAW NO. 24-81

Being a by-law to authorize the leasing of certain municipal lands for the purpose of establishing a public pedestrian access ramp to Elliot Lake Hearing Services Ltd.

WHEREAS, The Corporation of the City of Elliot Lake (hereafter called the "Corporation") is the owner of certain lands known as Saskatchewan Road in the City of Elliot Lake;

AND WHEREAS, Elliot Lake Hearing Services Ltd. have constructed a barrier free access ramp on a portion of a sidewalk known as Saskatchewan Road sidewalk;

AND WHEREAS Section 11 of the Municipal Act authorizes municipalities to pass By-Laws permitting persons to use and maintain a portion of a sidewalk;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Elliot Lake **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. THAT the Corporation enter into an Agreement with Elliot Lake Hearing Services Ltd. providing for the use of a certain public pedestrian way, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto as Schedule "A" and forms part of this by-law and;
- **2. THAT** the Mayor together with the Deputy Clerk of the Corporation are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Agreement on behalf of the Corporation under the corporate seal.

Passed this 26th day of August, 2024	
	A. Wannan
	DEPUTY CLERK

A. LAURENCE